
 

DIRECTORATE OF INCOME 
TAX (SYSTEMS) 

INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT 

 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Notice Inviting Tender for selection of Managed Service Provider (MSP) to 
Design, Develop, Implement, Operate and Maintain the Income Tax 

Business Application 2.0 (ITBA 2.0) 

Tender Reference No. RFP/ITBA2.0/2023-24 dated 22.12.2023 

The Income Tax Department intends to engage a Managed Service Provider (MSP) to 
Design, Develop, Implement, Operate and Maintain the Income Tax Business Application 2.0 
(ITBA 2.0).  

The ITBA 2.0 project is envisaged to be used by the authorized users/ officials for undertaking 
their day-to-day duties / official functions under the various Acts [like but not limited to Income 
Tax Act 1961, The Black Money (Undisclosed Foreign Income & Assets) and Imposition of 
Tax Act 2015, DTVSV Act, Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions Act, Taxation Laws 
Amendment Acts, provisions of the Finance Act such as Equalization Levy etc.; Treaties or 
Agreements (Such as DTAAs); DTDR Scheme, PMGKY or any other voluntary compliance 
schemes, etc.] administered or to be administered by the CBDT or within the scope of the 
Board administering the same. 

The ITBA 2.0 project aims to streamline and digitalise the income tax processes, enhance 
digital user experience, and manage grievances effectively. The scope of work of the project 
includes setting up facilities, procuring and installing hardware/software at the Data Centers, 
deploying manpower, and ensuring state-of-the-art solutions, etc.  

The Income Tax Department is inviting bids from the Managed Service Providers (MSPs) 
using the 'Quality and Cost Based Selection' for Designing, Development, Implementation, 
Operation and Maintenance of the ITBA 2.0.  

The RFP for ITBA 2.0 can be obtained by the authorized representative of the bidder from the 
office of Assistant Director (Systems)-3, Income Tax Department (Dr. Sumit Kumar 
Yadav), Room No 101, 1st Floor, Aayakar Bhawan, Sector-3, Vaishali, Ghaziabad - 
201010 by submitting a duly signed Letter of Authorization, Non-Disclosure Agreement 
(NDA), Pre-contract Integrity Pact and paying ₹ 50,000/- (non-refundable) in the form of a 
crossed demand draft from any Nationalized/ Scheduled Bank drawn in favor of “The 
Accounts Officer, Zonal Accounts Office, CBDT, New Delhi”, payable at New Delhi.  

The RFP will be available on all working days during office hours till the last date of submission 

of bids. The format of all documents and other details are available with Tender ID:  
2023_DREV_785650 on the https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app and 
www.incometaxindia.gov.in. 

Note: Only the vendors who have purchased the RFP from the Department will be allowed to 
attend the Pre-bid Conference and the bid queries will be entertained only from them. 

IMPORTANT DATES 

ACTIVITY DATE 

Date of release of RFP  26.12.2023  

Date, time and venue for pre-bid conference  

22.01.2024 at 10:00 AM 
Conference Hall,   

23rd Floor of E-2 Block, 
Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Civic 

Centre, 
Minto Road, New Delhi-110002  

Date and Time for Site visit (for all Bidders)  
23.01.2024  

11:00 AM to 5:00 PM  

Last date for submission of queries by bidders  29.01.2024 

Response to bidders’ queries by the Department  21.02.2024 

Bid Submission Start Date 10.03.2024 

Bid Submission End Date 21.03.2024 up to 5:00 PM  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
http://www.incometaxindia.gov.in/
http://www.incometaxindia.gov.in/


आयकर निदेशालय (पद्धनि) 

आयकर निभाग 

 
 
 
 

नित्त मंत्रालय  

भारि सरकार 

 

 

निनिदा संदर्भ क्रमांक. RFP/ITBA2.0/2023-24 नदिांक 22.12.2023 

आयकर निर्ाग, आयकर निजिेस एप्लिकेशि 2.0 (आईटीिीए 2.0) के निजाइि, विकास, कायाभन्वयि, 

संचालि और रखरखाि  के नलए एक एमएसपी नियुक्त करिा चाहता है। 

आईटीिीए 2.0 पररयोजिा अनिकृत उपयोगकताभओ/ंअनिकाररयो ंद्वारा निनर्न्न अनिनियमो ं  [जैसे आयकर 

अनिनियम 1961, काला िि (अघोनित निदेशी आय और संपनि) और कर अनिरोपण अनिनियम 2015, 

िीटीिीएसिी अनिनियम, िेिामी संपनि लेिदेि नििेि अनिनियम, करािाि कािूि संशोिि अनिनियम, निि 

अनिनियम के प्राििाि जैसे समकारी लेिी आनद; संनियााँ या समझौते (जैसे िीटीएए); िीटीिीआर योजिा, 

पीएमजीकेिाई या कोई अन्य सै्वप्लिक अिुपालि योजिाएं, आनद, लेनकि इि तक सीनमत िही]ं जो नक कें द्रीय 

प्रत्यक्ष कर िोिभ द्वारा प्रशानसत हैं या प्रशानसत नकए जािे हैं या इन्हें प्रशानसत करिे िाले िोिभ के दायरे में हैं, 

के तहत अपिे दैनिक कतभव्ो/ंआनिकाररक कायों को करिे के नलए पररकप्लित है । 

आईटीिीए 2.0 पररयोजिा का उदे्दश्य आयकर प्रनक्रयाओ ंको सुव्िप्लथित और निनजटल ििािा, निनजटल 

उपयोगकताभ के अिुर्ि को िढािा और नशकायतो ंको प्रर्ािी ढंग से प्रिंनित करिा है। पररयोजिा के कायभ 

के दायरे में सुनििाएं थिानपत करिा, िेटा कें द्रो ंपर हािभिेयर/सॉफ्टिेयर की खरीद और थिापिा, जिशप्लक्त 

की तैिाती और अत्यािुनिक समािाि सुनिनित करिा आनद शानमल हैं। आयकर निर्ाग आईटीिीए 2.0 के 

निजाइि, निकास, कायाभन्वयि, संचालि और रखरखाि के नलए 'गुणििा और लागत आिाररत चयि' का 

उपयोग करके प्रिंनित सेिा प्रदाताओ ं(एमएसपी) से िोनलयां आमंनित कर रहा है। 

आईटीिीए 2.0 के नलए आरएफपी िोलीदाता के अनिकृत प्रनतनिनि द्वारा सहायक निदेशक (पद्धनत)-3, 

आयकर निर्ाग (िॉ. सुनमत कुमार यादि), कमरा िंिर 101, पहली मंनजल, आयकर र्िि, सेक्टर- 3, 

िैशाली, गानजयािाद – 201010 के कायाभलय से निनिित हस्ताक्षररत प्रानिकरण पि, गैर-प्रकटीकरण 

समझौता (एििीए), प्री-कॉन्ट्र ैक्ट इंटीनिटी पैक्ट जमा करके और नकसी राष्ट्र ीयकृत/अिुसूनचत िैंक से "लेखा 

अनिकारी, के्षिीय लेखा कायाभलय, सीिीिीटी, िई नदल्ली" के पक्ष में देय रेखांनकत निमांि िर ाफ्ट के रूप में ₹ 

50,000/- (िॉि ररफंिेिल) का रु्गताि कर प्राप्त नकया जा सकता है। 

आरएफपी िोली जमा करिे की अंनतम नतनि तक सर्ी कायभ नदिसो ंपर कायाभलय समय के दौराि उपलब्ध 

रहेगा सर्ी दस्तािेजो ंका प्रारूप और अन्य नििरण https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app और 

www.incometaxindia.gov.in   Tender ID:  2023_DREV_785650 पर उपलब्ध हैं। 

ध्याि दें: िे निके्रता नजन्होिें निर्ाग से आरएफपी खरीदा है, उन्हें प्री-निि कॉन्फ्रें स में र्ाग लेिे की अिुमनत 

दी जाएगी और केिल उन्ही ंके िोली संिंिी प्रश्ो ंपर निचार नकया जाएगा। 

महत्वपूर्ण निनियााँ 

गनिनिनि नदिांक 

 आरएफपी जारी होिे की नतनि 26.12.2023  

प्री-निि कॉन्फ्रें स की नतनि, समय और थिाि 

22.01.2024 सुिह 10:00 िजे 

कॉन्फ्रें स  हॉल, 

ई-2 ब्लॉक की 23िी ंमंनजल, 

िॉ. श्यामा प्रसाद मुखजी नसनिक सेंटर, 

नमंटो रोि, िई नदल्ली-110002 

साइट निनजट की नतनि और समय (सर्ी िोलीदाताओ ंके 

नलए) 

23.01.2024  

सुिह 11:00 िजे से शाम 5:00 िजे तक  

िोलीदाताओ ंद्वारा प्रश् प्रसु्तत करिे की अंनतम नतनि  29.01.2024 

निर्ाग द्वारा िोलीदाताओ ंके प्रश्ो ंका उिर 21.02.2024 

िोली जमा करिे की आरंर् नतनि 10.03.2024 

िोली जमा करिे की अंनतम नतनि 21.03.2024 शाम 5:00 िजे तक 

 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
http://www.incometaxindia.gov.in/

